
2008 SCHEDULE
Date Opponent Time
Jan. 26 UC Riverside W, 6-1
Jan. 26 CS Fullerton W, 7-0
Feb. 1 vs. Gonzaga% 9 a.m.
Feb. 2 at Washington 12 p.m.
Feb. 6 LMU 2 p.m.
Feb. 9 at Long Beach St. 1 p.m.
Feb. 13 at Pepperdine 1:30 p.m.
Feb. 15 USC 2 p.m.
Feb. 22 Hawai’i 2 p.m.
Feb. 27 at UC Irvine 1:30 p.m.
Mar. 2 at Arizona 10 a.m.
Mar. 8 Penn 12 p.m.
Mar. 13 Wake Forest 2 p.m.
Mar. 25 Harvard 2 p.m.
Mar. 28 *vs. Utah+ 12 p.m.
Mar. 29 *at BYU 10 a.m.
Apr. 4 *vs. New Mexico# 10 a.m.
Apr. 5 *vs. TCU# 10 a.m.
Apr. 6 *at UNLV 10 a.m.
Apr. 11 *Air Force 2 p.m.
Apr. 12 *Wyoming 10 a.m.
Apr. 13 *Colorado St. 10 a.m.
Apr. 15 USD 4 p.m.
Apr. 23-26 MWC Champs.^ All Day
May 9-11 NCAA Regionals All Day
May 15-20 NCAA Finals~ All Day
All times local to site
Home matches in bold, played at Aztec Tennis Center
% at Seattle, Wash.
+ at Provo, Utah
# at Las Vegas, Nev.
^ at Fort Worth, Texas  
~ at Tulsa, Okla.             
* Mountain West Conference Match

2008 ROSTER
Name (Yr.) Hometown
Ozge Atalay (So.) Istanbul, Turkey
Holly Bagshaw (Jr.) Potters Bar, England
Esther Cadua (Jr.) San Diego, Calif.
Olivia Colman (Fr.) Los Angeles, Calif.
Kathryn Kitts (So.) Yardley, Pa.
Eliska Krausova (Sr.) Prague, Czech Republic
Sisse Nielsen (Sr.) Alleroed, Denmark
Julia Trunk (Fr.) Bad Saulgau, Germany
Milana Yusupov (Jr.) Holon, Israel
Head Coach: Peter Mattera 
(San Diego State ‘80), 15th Season
Assistant Coach: Lindsey Gamp
(San Diego State ‘03), Third Season
Volunteer Assistant Coach: Larry Willens
(San Jose State ‘67), 10th Season

MEDIA RELATIONS
Women’s Tennis SID: Andrea Ohta
Office Phone: (619) 594-1928
Mobile Phone: (562) 544-4785
Office Fax: (619) 582-6541
E-Mail: aohta@projects.sdsu.edu
Official Website: www.GoAztecs.com

AZTECS HEAD TO SEATTLE FOR TWO MATCHES
� The 46th-ranked San Diego State women’s tennis team
(2-0) continues its 2008 season on the road as it heads to
Seattle, Wash., for back-to-back matches. The Aztecs will
square off with Gonzaga on Friday, Feb. 1 at 9 a.m., and
will be right back in action on Saturday with a noon show-
down against host No. 55 University of Washington.

Last weekend, SDSU opened the dual-match campaign
in dominating fashon as they defeated UC Riverside, 6-1,
before sweeping Cal State Fullerton, 7-0. The Aztecs
dropped just one singles and one doubles match on the
day.

SCOUTING THE BULLDOGS
� D.J. Gurule enters his fourth year as head coach of the
Gonzaga women’s tennis team and returns six letterwin-
ners from a 2007 squad that finished with a 4-18 record.
Leading the way for the Bulldogs is senior Emily Anderson,
a two-time all-West Coast Conference selection. Anderson
concluded last season with a team-leading 13 victories in
singles action.

Also in the mix is 2007 all-WCC honoree Aglaya
Kokurina, who finished with a 12-9 record in dual-match
play.

SERIES HISTORY VS. GONZAGA
� This will mark the first meeting between Gonzaga and
SDSU. The Aztecs are currently 61-37 against West Coast
Conference schools. Below is a look at SDSU’s all-time
records against WCC teams.

SCOUTING THE HUSKIES
� The University of Washington is off to a 3-1 start under
third-year head coach Jill Hultquist. The Huskies are com-
ing off two victories last weekend when they upset then No.
28 BYU, 4-3, before sweeping Eastern Washington, 7-0.

Individually, UW is led by freshman Venise Chan who
has a 4-0 mark in dual-match play and has upset two
ranked players in her last three matches.

Sophomore Joyce Ardies is one of six returnees for the
Huskies and is coming off a solid freshman campaign in
which she finished with a team-leading 16 singles victories.
Also in the mix are seniors Tara Simpson and Allison
Rainey, who collected 13 wins apiece in 2007.

SERIES HISTORY VS. WASHINGTON
� San Diego State trails in its series with UW by a 6-5
count, but have won the last three meetings. The two
teams met last year, with the Aztecs sweeping the Huskies,
7-0, in San Diego. 

The Aztecs have struggled against Pac-10 schools in
the past as they hold a 53-135 all-time record against the
elite conference.

AZTECS IN THE POLLS
� San Diego State is currently ranked 46th in the nation
according to the FILA Collegiate Tennis Rankings released
Jan. 29 by the Intercollegiate Tennis Association (ITA). The
next team poll is scheduled to be released on Feb. 5.

Individually, freshman Julia Trunk is ranked among the
top 100 singles players in the nation, coming in at No. 61.

NIELSEN’S BIG DAY
� Senior Sisse Nielsen went 4-0 in the Aztecs’ season-
opening doubleheader, winning both her singles and dou-
bles matches. Nielsen teamed with Kathryn Kitts to defeat
Roxanne Plata and Alex Khoury of UC Riverside, 8-4,
before dispatching Khoury (6-1, 6-3) in singles play. The
Alleroed, Denmark, native then swept Breanna Stowell of
Cal State Fullerton, prior to rejoining Kitts for an 8-1 thrash-
ing of Jerusha Cruz and Brandy Andrews.

THE COACHES
� Peter Mattera enters his 27th season at San Diego State
and 15th as head coach of the Scarlet and Black. In 14
seasons, the Aztecs’ mentor has guided SDSU to 10 post-
season appearances, compiling a record of 217-146 (.598)
in the process. Equally impressive is the fact that 12 of his
14 squads have finished with an overall record of .500 or
better despite playing one of the toughest schedules in the
nation on an annual basis. 

Lindsey Gamp begins her third season as the Aztecs’
assistant coach. A four-year letterwinner at SDSU (2000-
03), Gamp played on three NCAA tournament teams and
guided the Aztecs to a pair of Mountain West Conference
regular season titles and a MWC championship crown in
2003.

Larry Willens enters his 10th season as a volunteer
assistant coach for SDSU. He assists the Aztecs with team
practices, one-on-one drills, on-court coaching at matches
and tournament seeding at the various fall tournaments
that SDSU plays host to. 

FALL HIGHLIGHTS
� San Diego State had several outstanding individual per-
formances during the fall season. Freshman Julia Trunk
defeated a pair of ranked players en route to an appear-
ance in the semifinals at the ITA West Regionals held at
Barnes Tennis Center.

Junior Holly Bagshaw captured the Flight 1 singles title
at the second SDSU Fall Classic and freshman Olivia
Colman went 3-0 at the same tournament to win Flight 4.
Both Trunk and Colman concluded the fall with a team-high
nine victories.

2006-07 REVIEW
� SDSU finished the 2007 dual-match campaign with a
14-12 overall record and a 6-2 mark in the Mountain West
Conference. The Aztecs made their 20th appearance in the
NCAA tournament and acheived a final ITA ranking of No.
49.

THERE’S NO PLACE LIKE HOME
� Since the opening of the Aztec Tennis Center in 2005,
SDSU has won 69 percent of its home matches, posting a
27-12 record. All 12 defeats have come at the hands of
teams ranked in the top 60.

This Week: Feb. 1-vs. Gonzaga/Feb. 2-at No. 55 Washington - Nordstrom Tennis Center; Seattle, Wash.

SDSU vs. West Coast Conference
Gonzaga  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0-0
Loyola Marymount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14-2
Pepperdine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18-23
Portland  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0-0
St. Mary’s  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-0
San Francsisco  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0-0
Santa Clara  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-0
Univ. of San Diego  . . . . . . . . . . . . .24-12
Total 61-37 (.622)

AZTEC WOMEN’S TENNIS



2008 San Diego State Women's Tennis Dual Match Results
2008 Record: 2-0; Mountain West Conference: 0-0; ITA Ranking: 48 

Home Record: 2-0; Away Record: 0-0; Neutral Record: 0-0
SDSU Opp. Overall MWC Singles Doubles

Date NR NR Opponent Result Score Streak Record Record 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3
Jan. 26 48 -- UC Riverside W 6-1 W1 1-0 L W W W W W W W W
Jan. 26 48 -- Cal State Fullerton W 7-0 W2 2-0 W W W W W W W W L
Feb. 1 vs. Gonzaga (N1)
Feb. 2 at Washington
Feb. 6 Loyola Marymount
Feb. 9 at Long Beach State
Feb. 13 at Pepperdine
Feb. 15 USC
Feb. 22 Hawai’i
Feb. 27 at UC Irvine
Mar. 2 at Arizona
Mar. 8 Pennsylvania
Mar. 13 Wake Forest
Mar. 25 Harvard
Mar. 28 *vs. Utah (N2)
Mar. 29 *at BYU
Apr. 4 *vs. New Mexico (N3)
Apr. 5 *vs. TCU (N3)
Apr. 6 *at UNLV
Apr. 11 *Air Force
Apr. 12 *Wyoming
Apr. 13 *Colorado State
Apr. 15 Univ. of San Diego

Home matches in bold. N1 - Seattle, Wash.  N2 - Provo, Utah.  N3 - Las Vegas, Nev. * - Mountain West Conference match. 

2007-08 San Diego State Women’s Tennis Individual Results
Current High vs. Current
Rank Rank Player No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 Dual Tourn. All Ranked Streak

Ozge Atalay 1-7 1-7 L6
Holly Bagshaw 1-0 1-0 2-0 8-3 10-3 W5
Esther Cadua 1-0 1-0 2-0 7-3 9-3 W2
Olivia Colman 1-0 1-0 9-5 10-5 W4
Eliska Krausova 1-0 1-0 5-4 6-4 W3
Kathryn Kitts 0-3 0-3 L3
Sisse Nielsen 1-0 1-0 2-0 3-5 5-5 W2

61 Julia Trunk 0-1 1-0 1-1 9-3 10-4 W1
Milana Yusupov 1-0 1-0 2-0 6-5 8-5 W2
Total 48-38 59-39

Current High vs. Current
Rank Rank Player No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 Dual Tourn. All Ranked Streak

Atalay/Colman 1-1 1-1 4-3 5-4 L1
Atalay/Yusupov 1-1 1-1 L1
Bagshaw/Yusupov 2-1 2-1 W1
Bagshaw/Krausova 1-0 1-0 4-2 5-2 W1
Cadua/Trunk 1-0 1-0 4-2 5-2 W1
Cadua/Nielsen 0-2 0-2 L2
Nielsen/Kitts 1-0 1-0 2-0 2-1 4-1 W3
Total 17-12 23-12



2007-08 Aztec Women’s Tennis Individual Singles Results

OZGE ATALAY
Overall: 1-7; Tournament: 1-7; Dual: 0-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Tiffany Lee Rice SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-1, 2-6, 10-3 0-1
S.29 Marigrace Marshall Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-0 1-1
S.30 Dominique Karas Rice SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-0, 6-0 1-2
O.18 Karina Akhmedova CS Fullerton ITA West Regionals L, 7-6(4), 6-1 1-3
O.19 Anna Maskaljun UNLV ITA West Regionals L, 6-2, 6-1 1-4
N.2 Rebecca Kwan UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-2, 6-1 1-5
N.3 Milou Teeling USD SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-2, 6-4 1-6
N.4 Aleksandra Krsljanin Washington SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-1, 6-1 1-7

HOLLY BAGSHAW
Overall: 10-3; Tournament: 8-3; Dual: 2-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Dominique Karas Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-3, 6-3 1-0
S.28 Kyla Iwinski Denver SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-4 2-0
S.29 Helene Lindstrand USD SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-3 3-0
S.30 Anamika Bhargava Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I L, 4-6, 6-4, 6-0 3-1
O.18 Pavla Mesterova LMU ITA West Regionals L, 6-2, 6-0 3-2
O.19 Erin Wiesener CS Fullerton ITA West Regionals W, 6-0, 6-1 4-2
O.20 Jill Damion UCSB ITA West Regionals W, 6-1, 6-2 5-2
O.21 Maria Sanchez USC ITA West Regionals L, 0-6, 6-2, 10-6 5-3
N.2 Samantha Mouly USD SDSU Fall Classic II W, 7-5, 15-30 ret. 6-3
N.3 Venise Chan Washington SDSU Fall Classic II W, 4-6, 6-3, 6-1 7-3
N.4 Idunn Hertzberg TCU SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-3, 7-5 8-3
J.26 Donna McCullough UC Riverside No. 2 W, 6-2, 6-1 9-3 1-0
J.26 Erin Weisener CS Fullerton No. 1 W, 6-2, 6-2 10-3 2-0

ESTHER CADUA
Overall: 9-3; Tournament: 7-3; Dual: 2-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Alex Liles Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-3, 3-6, 10-6 0-1
S.28 Christine Dao Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-4, 6-0 1-1
S.29 Tania Rice Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-3, 6-4 2-1
S.30 Milana Yusupov SDSU SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-4, 6-2 3-1
O.18 Canna Furuta CS Northridge ITA West Regionals W, 6-2, 6-2 4-1
O.18 Angelique Corduz UC Riverside ITA West Regionals W, 6-2, 6-3 5-1
O.19 Elena Gantcheva UNLV ITA West Regionals L, 6-3, 6-3 5-2
N.2 Jessica Broadfoot UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-4, 6-3 6-2
N.2 Maria Kalashnikova Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II W, 7-6(4), 6-3 7-2
N.3 Alex Poorta Saint Mary’s SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-1, 6-1 7-3
J.26 Nadia Sakhakorn UC Riverside No. 3 W, 6-0, 6-1 8-3 1-0
J.26 Jaycee Cruz CS Fullerton No. 4 W, 6-1, 6-0 9-3 2-0



OLIVIA COLMAN
Overall: 10-5; Tournament: 9-5; Dual: 1-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Marigrace Marshall Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-1, 6-0 1-0
S.29 Tiffany Lee Rice SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-4, 7-6(4) 1-1
S.30 Varsha Shiva Shankar Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-1, 6-3 2-1
O.2 #88 Liz Ferris Utah ITA All-American Champ. L, 6-0, 6-1 2-2
O.2 #70 Vanessa Frankowski Eastern Mich. ITA All-American Champ. L, 6-3, 6-1 2-3
O.18 Milou Teeling USD ITA West Regionals W, 6-4, 7-5 3-3
O.18 Hannah Grady LBSU ITA West Regionals L, 7-5, 6-3 3-4
O.19 Julia Sandborn Hawai’i ITA West Regionals W, 6-1, 6-0 4-4
O.19 Alisa Razina UNLV ITA West Regionals W, 4-6, 7-6(3), 10-7 5-4
O.20 Justine Perl USD ITA West Regionals W, 6-1, 6-2 6-4
O.20 Katy Williams UNLV ITA West Regionals L, 6-3, 6-2 6-5
N.2 Brooke Bartlett UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-1, 6-4 7-5
N.3 Rachael Cox Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-0, 6-0 8-5
N.4 Melinda Wong Washington SDSU Fall Classic II W, 5-7, 7-5, 6-4 9-5
J.26 Alex Khoury UC Riverside No. 6 W, 6-0, 6-0 10-5 1-0

KATHRYN KITTS
Overall: 0-3; Tournament: 0-3; Dual: 0-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
O.18 Becky Duesler UCLA ITA West Regionals L, 7-5, 6-3 0-1
O.19 Tamara Tanner LMU ITA West Regionals L, 3-6, 6-2, 10-7 0-2
N.2 Justine Perl USD SDSU Fall Classic II L, w/o 0-3

ELISKA KRAUSOVA
Overall: 6-4; Tournament: 5-4; Dual: 1-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Christine Dao Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-2 1-0
S.28 Anamika Bhargava Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-0, 6-2 1-1
S.29 Julia Bauregger Denver SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-0, 6-4 1-2
S.30 Kyla Iwinski Denver SDSU Fall Classic I W, 7-5, 6-0 2-2
O.18 Tania Rice Pepperdine ITA West Regionals W, 6-1, 6-2 3-2
O.19 Lindsay Kintsler USC ITA West Regionals L, 7-5, 6-3 3-3
N.2 Venise Chan Washington SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-0, 6-0 3-4
N.3 Samantha Mouly USD SDSU Fall Classic II W, w/o 4-4
N.4 Chelsea Orr Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-3, 6-2 5-4
J.26 Brandy Andrews CS Fullerton No. 3 W, 6-0, 6-3 6-4 1-0

SISSE NIELSEN
Overall: 5-5; Tournament: 3-5; Dual: 2-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
O.18 Erin Wiesener CS Fullerton ITA West Regionals W, 7-5, 6-1 1-0
O.18 Bianca Dulgheru Pepperdine ITA West Regionals L, 6-2, 6-1 1-1
O.19 Christy Andrews USC ITA West Regionals L, 6-1, 6-2 1-2
O.20 Ellie Faulkner USD ITA West Regionals W, 6-1, 6-2 2-2
N.2 Erin Young Saint Mary’s SDSU Fall Classic II W, 4-6, 6-4, 6-2 3-2
N.2 Christi Baxley Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-0, 4-6, 6-0 3-3
N.3 Aleksandra Malovic Washington SDSU Fall Classic II L, 7-5, 6-3 3-4
N.4 Jane Huh Arizona SDSU Fall Classic II L, 5-7, 6-2, 6-1 3-5



J.26 Roxanne Plata UC Riverside No. 5 W, 6-1, 6-3 4-5 1-0
J.26 Breanna Stowell CS Fullerton No. 6 W, 6-0, 6-0 5-5 2-0

JULIA TRUNK
Overall: 10-4; Tournament: 9-3; Dual: 1-1; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Rebecca Lin Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-2 1-0
S.28 Helene Lindstrand USD SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-4, 7-5 1-1
S.29 Kyla Iwinski Denver SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-3, 6-1 2-1
S.30 Julia Bauregger Denver SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-4, 6-1 3-1
O.18 Marie Tanaka Hawai’i ITA West Regionals W, 6-0, 6-0 4-1
O.18 Erynne Oki UC Riverside ITA West Regionals W, 7-5, 6-1 5-1
O.19 Monica Wiesener USD ITA West Regionals W, 7-5, 6-2 6-1
O.19 Yasmin Schnack UCLA ITA West Regionals W, 2-6, 6-2, 6-4 7-1
O.20 Samantha Mouly USD ITA West Regionals W, 6-3, 6-4 8-1
O.21 Elena Gantcheva UNLV ITA West Regionals L, 2-6, 6-3, 6-3 8-2
N.2 Chelsea Orr Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-1, 7-5 9-2
N.3 Idunn Hertzberg TCU SDSU Fall Classic II L, 3-6, 6-3, 6-2 9-3
J.26 Erynne Oki UC Riverside No. 1 L, 6-4, 4-6, 11-9 9-4 0-1
J.26 Shelly Injejikian CS Fullerton No. 2 W, 6-1, 6-3 10-4 1-1

MILANA YUSUPOV
Overall: 8-5; Tournament: 6-5; Dual: 2-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Julia Bauregger Denver SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-3, 6-3 0-1
S.28 Milou Teeling USD SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-2, 6-4 1-1
S.29 Rebecca Lin Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 6-1, 6-2 2-1
S.30 Esther Cadua SDSU SDSU Fall Classic I L, 6-4, 6-2 2-2
O.18 Julia Sandborn Hawai’i ITA West Regionals W, 6-3, 6-1 3-2
O.18 Ellie Faulkner USD ITA West Regionals W, 6-3, 6-1 4-2
O.19 Danielle Steinberg Arizona ITA West Regionals L, 6-4, 6-2 4-3
N.2 Ali Borowicz UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II L, 7-5, 6-4 4-4
N.2 Camelia Todorova Arizona SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-4, 6-3 5-4
N.3 Erin Young Saint Mary’s SDSU Fall Classic II W, 6-3, 6-4 6-4
N.4 Helene Lindstrand USD SDSU Fall Classic II L, 6-3, 6-3 6-5
J.26 Yasaman Sakhakorn UC Riverside No. 5 W, 7-5, 6-2 7-5 1-0
J.26 Karina Akhmedova CS Fullerton No. 5 W, 6-1, 6-3 8-5 2-0



2007-08 Aztec Women’s Tennis Individual Doubles Results

OZGE ATALAY/OLIVIA COLMAN
Overall: 5-4; Tournament: 4-3; Dual: 1-1; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Lee/Lin Rice SDSU Fall Classic I L, 8-3 0-1
S.29 Lindstrand/Teeling USD SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-3 1-1
S.29 Karas/Shankar Rice SDSU Fall Classic I L, 8-5 1-2
S.30 Perl/Faulkner USD SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-6 2-2
N.2 Bartlett/Borowicz UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II W, 9-8(5) 3-2
N.3 Teeling/Wiesener USD SDSU Fall Classic II W, 8-6 4-2
N.4 Eckel/Baxley Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II L, 8-3 4-3
J.26 Sakhakorn/Sakhakorn UC Riverside No. 3 W, 8-6 5-3 1-0
J.26 Cruz/Andrews CS Fullerton No. 3 L, 8-6 5-4 1-1

OZGE ATALAY/MILANA YUSUPOV
Overall: 1-1; Tournament: 1-1; Dual: 0-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
O.18 Kausen/Ojeda UCSB ITA West Regionals W, 8-6 1-0
O.19 Joelson/McGoodwin UCLA ITA West Regioinals L, 8-1 1-1

HOLLY BAGSHAW/MILANA YUSUPOV
Overall: 2-1; Tournament: 2-1; Dual: 0-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Liles/Braverman Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-6 1-0
S.29 Bhargava/Rice Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I L, 8-1 1-1
S.30 Bauregger/Iwinski Denver SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-6 2-1

HOLLY BAGSHAW/ELISKA KRAUSOVA
Overall: 5-2; Tournament: 4-2; Dual: 1-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
O.19 Wiesener/Litchfield CS Fullerton ITA West Regionals W, 8-3 1-0
O.20 Damion/Onaga UCSB ITA West Regionals W, 8-2 2-0
O.20 Zalameda/Schnack UCLA ITA West Regionals L, 8-1 2-1
N.2 Huh/Todorova Arizona SDSU Fall Classic II W, 8-3 3-1
N.3 Orr/Kalashnikova Oklahoma SDSU Fall Classic II W, 9-7 4-1
N.4 Ardies/Simpson Washington SDSU Fall Classic II L, 9-7 4-2
J.26 Oki/McCullough UC Riverside No. 1 W, 8-2 5-2 1-0

ESTHER CADUA/JULIA TRUNK
Overall: 5-2; Tournament: 4-2; Dual: 1-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
S.28 Mitchell/Marshall Pepperdine SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-0 1-0
S.29 Bauregger/Iwinski Denver SDSU Fall Classic I L, 9-8(4) 1-1
S.29 Perl/Faulkner USD SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-1 2-1
S.30 Lee/Lin Rice SDSU Fall Classic I W, 8-5 3-1



O.19 Bernhard/Agababian UC Irvine ITA West Regionals W, w/o 4-1
O.20 Fink/Niculescu USC ITA West Regionals L, 8-0 4-2
J.26 Injejikian/Akhmedova CS Fullerton No. 2 W, 8-5 5-2

ESTHER CADUA/SISSE NIELSEN
Overall: 0-2; Tournament: 0-2; Dual: 0-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
N.2 Ardies/Simpson Washington SDSU Fall Classic II L, 8-3 0-1
N.3 Broadfoot/Kwan UC Irvine SDSU Fall Classic II L, 8-2 0-2

SISSE NIELSEN/KATHRYN KITTS
Overall: 4-1; Tournament: 2-1; Dual: 2-0; MWC: 0-0

Date Opponent School Tourney/Position Result Overall Dual MWC
O.18 Sandborn/Tanaka Hawai’i ITA West Regionals W, 8-3 1-0
O.19 Bhargava/Bandere Pepperdine ITA West Regionals L, 8-3 1-1
N.4 Wong/Krsljanin Washington SDSU Fall Classic II W, 8-6 2-1
J.26 Plata/Khoury UC Riverside No. 2 W, 8-4 3-1 1-0
J.26 Stowell/Weisener CS Fullerton No. 1 W, 8-1 4-1 2-0


